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DECISION


The practical nurse (LPN) license of William S. Myers is subject to discipline for unlawful drug possession.

Procedure


On April 11, 2003, the State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Myers.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination on July 2, 2003.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, 
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and which entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


To establish the facts material to its claim, the Board relies on certified court documents and on the requests for admissions with which it served Myers on May 27, 2003, and to which Myers did not respond.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


We gave Myers until July 23, 2003, to respond to the motion.  He did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Myers holds LPN license no. PN 052627.  At all relevant times, Myers’ license was current and active.  From May 24, 2000, to July 5, 2000, he was employed at Arbor Place Nursing Home in Sikeston, Missouri.  

2. On June 16, 2000, Myers tested positive for Valium, a controlled substance, in a drug screen.  He had no prescription for Valium.  Myers misappropriated from his employer Valium, for his own consumption.

3. On April 2, 2001, in the Circuit Court of Perry County, Myers was found guilty, on his guilty plea, of class C felony possession of methamphetamine.  The court suspended 

imposition of sentence in lieu of five years probation.  State of Missouri v. Myers, no. CR800-1645FX.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden to prove that Myers has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  In each of the two counts, the Board cites § 195.202.1, which provides, with certain exceptions that do not apply here:

[I]t is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.  

Myers’ possession of Valium and methamphetamine was illegal under that statute.  

Count I

In Count I, the Board argues that Myers’ unlawful possession of Valium is cause for discipline under several provisions.

The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:

(1) [U]nlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo . . . 

* * *

(14) Violation of the drug laws . . . of this state[.]

Myers is deemed to have admitted, and we conclude, that his possession violated that statute, and that he is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2 (1) and (14).  

The Board cites § 335.066.2(5), which allows discipline for:

Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an LPN.] 

Incompetency is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes indisposition to use otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Id. at 533.  Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Com'n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 -901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, or to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Id. at 899 n.3.  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo.banc 1992).  

Myers is deemed to have admitted that he is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5).  However, the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence—intent and indifference, respectively—are mutually exclusive.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We conclude that 

Myers’ misappropriation of Valium was an intentional act, and that Myers is therefore subject to discipline for misconduct but not gross negligence.  

Therefore, we conclude that Myers is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2 (5), but not for gross negligence.


The Board cites § 335.066.2(12), which allows discipline for:

Violation of professional trust or confidence[.]  

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri State Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Myers is deemed to have admitted, and we conclude, that he is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).  

Count II

The Board argues that Myers’ guilty plea to possession of methamphetamine and finding of guilt is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2), which allows discipline if:

The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, . . . or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

The duties and functions of an LPN include delivering care as directed by a person licensed to prescribe medications without that person’s physical oversight.  Moral turpitude is: 

. . . “an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and 

duty between man and man; everything (done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals'.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Myers is deemed to have admitted, and we conclude, that he is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

Summary


We grant the motion for summary determination and conclude that Myers is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2), (5) except for gross negligence, (12), and (14).    


SO ORDERED on July 31, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

� Sections are in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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